

Average New-Vehicle Prices Up 3.5% Year-Over-Year in January 2020 on Sales Mix, According to Kelley Blue Book

Hyundai, Kia and Ford Make Major Transaction Price Gains; Midsize Pickup Trucks Among Top Segments

IRVINE, Calif., Feb. 18, 2020 /PRNewswire/ -- The valuation analysts at Kelley Blue Book today reported the estimated average transaction price for a light vehicle in the United States was \$37,851 in January 2020. [New-vehicle prices](#) increased \$1,296 (up 3.5%) from January 2019, while falling \$806 (down 2.1%) from last month.

"Much of the year-over-year gains were mix-related, as cars went from 30% of the market in January 2019 to just 25% in January 2020," said Tim Fleming, analyst for Kelley Blue Book. "Both trucks and SUVs picked up share, as SUVs climbed to 52% (up from 48%) and trucks rose to 19% of the market (up from 17%). If the sales mix remained steady from a year ago, the year-over-year increase in average transaction prices would have been only 1.5%."



Manufacturer	January 2020 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	December 2019 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	January 2019 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	Percent Change December 2019 to January 2020*	Percent Change January 2019 to January 2020*
American Honda (Acura, Honda)	\$28,753	\$29,414	\$28,805	-2.2%	-0.2%
Fiat Chrysler (Alfa Romeo, Chrysler, Dodge, Fiat, Jeep, RAM)	\$41,025	\$42,010	\$39,338	-2.3%	4.3%
Ford Motor Company (Ford, Lincoln)	\$44,205	\$44,697	\$41,667	-1.1%	6.1%
General Motors (Buick, Cadillac, Chevrolet, GMC)	\$40,535	\$41,215	\$39,590	-1.6%	2.4%
Hyundai Kia	\$28,055	\$27,409	\$24,976	2.4%	12.3%
Nissan North America (Nissan, INFINITI)	\$31,428	\$31,242	\$29,880	0.6%	5.2%
Subaru	\$30,759	\$30,955	\$29,657	-0.6%	3.7%
Toyota Motor Company (Lexus, Toyota)	\$34,015	\$35,194	\$32,729	-3.4%	3.9%
Volkswagen Group (Audi, Volkswagen, Porsche)	\$43,886	\$44,914	\$46,870	-2.3%	-6.4%
Industry	\$37,851	\$38,657	\$36,555	-2.1%	3.5%

*Kelley Blue Book average transaction prices do not include applied consumer incentives

Hyundai and Kia were the big success stories in January, as their average prices climbed more than 12 percent. The sales mix played a role in helping these brands, as their SUV share grew by about 10 percentage points. Launched last year, Hyundai Palisade and Kia Telluride continue to lead the charge for both brands, transacting at more than \$40,000 last month. With the new subcompact Kia Seltos and Hyundai Venue utility vehicles launching now, Hyundai and Kia are looking to continue the SUV momentum that has been established.

Ford Motor Company was another manufacturer with big transaction price increases in January 2020, with both Ford and Lincoln climbing about 6%. Ford's discontinuation of cars, specifically Fiesta and Focus, means less volume on the lower end of the price spectrum. In January 2020, the redesigned Explorer saw the largest transaction price jump for Ford at 12%, while the all-new Escape's average price rose 6%. Making up nearly a quarter of Lincoln brand sales last month, the new Aviator transacted at \$67,730. The new Lincoln Corsair is also enjoying a solid launch and saw 10% gains in average transaction prices versus the outgoing MKC.

"At the segment level, we saw one of the biggest jumps in the midsize pickup truck segment," said Fleming. "However, this was largely due to one model, the Jeep Gladiator, which launched in 2019 and whose transaction prices are more than \$10,000 higher than the next highest midsize truck. When year-over-year comparisons are available starting in April, we should see this segment level off more."

Segment	January 2020 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	December 2019 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	January 2019 Transaction Price (Avg.)*	Percent Change December 2019 to January 2020*	Percent Change January 2019 to January 2020*
Compact Car	\$21,312	\$21,139	\$20,487	0.8%	4.0%
Compact SUV/Crossover	\$29,741	\$29,475	\$29,082	0.9%	2.3%
Electric Vehicle	\$43,518	\$47,299	\$41,282	-8.0%	5.4%
Entry-level Luxury Car	\$42,981	\$43,435	\$44,432	-1.0%	-3.3%
Full-size Car	\$36,437	\$36,040	\$36,491	1.1%	-0.1%
Full-size Pickup Truck	\$49,980	\$50,460	\$49,882	-1.0%	0.2%
Full-size SUV/Crossover	\$62,743	\$62,790	\$63,449	-0.1%	-1.1%
High Performance Car	\$114,411	\$98,300	\$120,914	16.4%	-5.4%
High-end Luxury Car	\$103,430	\$99,435	\$103,414	4.0%	0.0%
Hybrid/Alternative Energy Car	\$27,934	\$28,249	\$27,905	-1.1%	0.1%
Luxury Car	\$62,933	\$61,647	\$64,903	2.1%	-3.0%
Luxury Compact SUV/Crossover	\$46,858	\$46,312	\$46,663	1.2%	0.4%

Luxury Full-size SUV/Crossover	\$88,435	\$87,263	\$87,859	1.3%	0.7%
Luxury Midsize SUV/Crossover	\$60,260	\$60,066	\$59,838	0.3%	0.7%
Luxury Subcompact SUV/Crossover	\$39,172	\$38,991	\$39,420	0.5%	-0.6%
Midsize Car	\$26,395	\$26,300	\$26,124	0.4%	1.0%
Midsize Pickup Truck	\$35,688	\$35,662	\$33,791	0.1%	5.6%
Midsize SUV/Crossover	\$39,611	\$39,554	\$38,421	0.1%	3.1%
Minivan	\$35,691	\$35,866	\$35,462	-0.5%	0.6%
Sports Car	\$38,868	\$38,268	\$37,368	1.6%	4.0%
Subcompact Car	\$17,738	\$17,579	\$17,475	0.9%	1.5%
Subcompact SUV/Crossover	\$24,592	\$24,597	\$24,451	0.0%	0.6%
Van	\$37,155	\$36,167	\$34,254	2.7%	8.5%
Industry	\$37,851	\$38,657	\$36,555	-2.1%	3.5%
<i>*Kelley Blue Book average transaction prices do not include applied consumer incentives</i>					

For more information and news from Kelley Blue Book's KBB.com, visit www.kbb.com/media/, follow us on LinkedIn at <https://www.linkedin.com/company/kelley-blue-book/>, Twitter at [www.twitter.com/kelleybluebook](https://twitter.com/kelleybluebook) (or @kelleybluebook), like our page on Facebook at www.facebook.com/kbb and follow us on Instagram at https://www.instagram.com/kbb_com/ (or @kbb_com).

About Kelley Blue Book (www.kbb.com)

Founded in 1926, Kelley Blue Book, *The Trusted Resource*[®], is the vehicle valuation and information source trusted and relied upon by both consumers and the automotive industry. Each week the company provides market-reflective values on its top-rated website KBB.com, including its famous Blue Book[®] Trade-In Values and Kelley Blue Book[®] Price Advisor tool, which provides a range for what consumers can reasonably expect to pay for a vehicle in their area. Car owners looking to sell immediately can also get a redeemable, transaction-ready offer with Kelley Blue BookSM Instant Cash Offer. The company also provides vehicle pricing and values through various products and services available to car dealers, auto manufacturers, finance and insurance companies, and governmental agencies. Kelley Blue Book is a Cox Automotive brand.

About Cox Automotive

Cox Automotive Inc. makes buying, selling, owning and using cars easier for everyone. The global company's 34,000-plus team members and family of brands, including Autotrader[®], Clutch Technologies, Dealer.com[®], Dealertrack[®], Kelley Blue Book[®], Manheim[®], NextGear Capital[®], VinSolutions[®], vAuto[®] and Xtime[®], are passionate about helping millions of car shoppers, 40,000 auto dealer clients across five continents and many others throughout the automotive industry thrive for generations to come. Cox Automotive is a subsidiary of Cox Enterprises Inc., a privately-owned, Atlanta-based company with revenues exceeding \$20 billion. www.coxautoinc.com

SOURCE Kelley Blue Book

For further information: Brenna Buehler, 949-473-6595, brenna.buehler@coxautoinc.com

<https://mediaroom.kbb.com/2020-02-18-Average-New-Vehicle-Prices-Up-3-5-Year-Over-Year-in-January-2020-on-Sales-Mix-According-to-Kelley-Blue-Book>